As would be expected, the result is much more sensitive to changes in mining cost than treatment
cost. With a strip ratio of over 10:1, mining cost per tonne of mill feed will be well more than $35/t
compared to a processing cost of $24.19 (including G&A).

In the sensitivity analysis of the pit optimisation, pushing from a shell with 140Mt of rock to one with
220Mt adds little value, in the elevated cost case going to the larger shell clearly destroys value. But if
lower costs can be achieved there is potential that the larger shell could become economically viable.

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

16.0

18.0

20.0

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

2,000

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350

M
ill

 F
e

e
d

 (
M

t)

U
n

d
is

co
u

n
te

d
 S

u
rp

lu
s

(M
 N

Z$
)

Total Rock (Mt)

Surplus @ All Cost -25% Surplus @ All Cost +25% Surplus @ $1,500/oz

Surplus @ Mining Cost -25% Surplus @ Mining Cost +25% Base Case Mill Feed

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

21

Figure 12 RAS LG Analysis – Slope Sensitivity

The slope angle graph indicates that the strip ratios for a pit including 20Mt of mill feed for the different
slope angles are:

• 35°  14.0:1 t:t

• 40°  11.6:1 t:t

• 45°  10.1:1 t:t

Steepening of the slopes by 5° reduces the strip ratio by 8% potentially increasing the undiscounted
surplus by over NZ$100M.

RAS LG Summary

The RAS results show that there is clearly a potential pit in the range of 140Mt to 150Mt of rock with
about 12Mt of mill feed which is economically attractive and relatively insensitive to input gold prices.
The expansion to 220Mt of rock with 15Mt of mill feed is possible, and the potential will be enhanced
by efficient mining operations and good quality design and excavation of walls to allow the steepest,
safest slopes possible to be mined.